# 5197917

# CH \$280.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Marel Stork Poultry Processing Inc. f/k/a Stork Gamco Inc.	11/29/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A.
Street Address:	Croeselaan 18
City:	Utrecht
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	3521 CB

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5197917
Patent Number:	5741176
Patent Number:	6190250
Patent Number:	6193595
Patent Number:	6383069
Patent Number:	6358136
Patent Number:	6371843

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 202-408-3121 x2348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 612092

PATENT

501381173 REEL: 025499 FRAME: 0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Total Attachments: 4 source=12-16-10 Marel Stork Poultry - PT#  source=12-16-10 Marel Stork Poultry - PT#  source=12-16-10 Marel Stork Poultry - PT#  source=12-16-10 Marel Stork Poultry - PT#	page2.tif page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025499 FRAME: 0002

#### TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of November 29, 2010, is executed by COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERELEENBANK B.A. as successor in interest to Landsbanki Islands hf ("Secured Party"), Croeselaan 28, 3521 CB Utrecht, the Netherlands in favor of MAREL STORK POULTRY PROCESSING INC (formerly known as Stork Gameo Inc.) a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), PO BOX 1258, Georgia 30503, USA.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Company, certain Lenders and Secured Party, as Agent, entered in a certain Senior Facilities Agreement, dated April 28, 2008 (the "Facilities Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Facilities Agreement Company and Secured Party entered into a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated May 13, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Company granted to Secured Party a security interest in certain "Collateral" including certain patents and trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Agreement and the Security Agreement have been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- Secured Party is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of the Security Agreement.
- Secured Party claims no right, title or interest whatsoever in or to any of the "Collateral" described in the Security Agreement, and, accordingly, Secured Party expressly terminates its security interest in the patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, which security interest was evidenced by the recordation of the Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2008, in Reel/Frame 003786/0307 and Reel/Frame 021018/0409.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-**BOERENLEENBANK B.A.** 

By:

Name:

1

Title:

P.G. Maaten Head of Agency Desk Rabobank International

**PATENT** 

In-171599 v1

# Exhibit A

# to Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

# Marel Stork Poultry Processing Inc.

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration No.
g	31/03/1965	799821
gamco	18/05/2005	3555275
ooievaar	27/01/1997	2248079

1

ln-171599 v1

PATENT REEL: 025499 FRAME: 0004

### Exhibit A

# to Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

# Marel Stork Poultry Processing Inc.

# **PATENTS**

Patent Description/Title		Patent No.	Filing Date
deskinner	07/776596	5197917	11/10/1991
cloacasnijder vi (skin holding vent cutt)	08/687756	5741176	26/07/1996
vacuum zuigboor	09/115845	6190250	15/07/1998
vacuum zuigboor	09/520859	6193595	07/03/2000
vacuum zuigboor	09/519914	6383069	07/03/2000
vacuum zuigboor	09-709043	6358136	13/11/2000
vacuum zuigboor	09-709042	6371843	13/11/2000

2

In-171599 v1

RECORDED: 12/16/2010

PATENT REEL: 025499 FRAME: 0005